

Lee Albert (State Bar No. 26231986; LA-8307)
lalbert@glancylaw.com
GLANCY PRONGAY & MURRAY LLP
230 Park Ave, Suite 358
New York, New York 10169
(212) 682-5340

Garth Spencer (*pro hac vice*)
gspencer@glancylaw.com
Joseph D. Cohen (*pro hac vice*)
jcohen@glancylaw.com
GLANCY PRONGAY & MURRAY LLP
1925 Century Park East, Suite 2100
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 201-9150

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Richard Goodman
and the Proposed Settlement Class*

[Additional Counsel on the Signature Block]

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

RICHARD GOODMAN, *Individually
And As Trustee of the Richard M.
Goodman Revocable Living Trust, And
On Behalf Of All Others Similarly
Situated,*

Plaintiff,

vs.

UBS FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.,

Defendant.

Case No.: 2:21-cv-18123-KM-MAH

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS
ACTION SETTLEMENT AND
PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

Hon. Michael A. Hammer

Class Action

Motion Day: December 7, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION5

III. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL5

 A. Plaintiff And His Counsel Adequately Represented The Settlement Class8

 B. The Settlement Resulted From Arm’s-Length Negotiations 12

 C. The Relief Provided To The Settlement Class Is Adequate..... 13

 1. The Complexity, Expense, And Likely Duration Of The Litigation Support Final Approval Of The Settlement..... 13

 2. Plaintiff Faced Risks On The Merits 14

 3. The Settlement Amount Is Within The Range Of Reasonableness In Light Of The Best Possible Recovery And Attendant Risks Of Litigation 16

 D. The Other Rule 23(e)(2)(C) Factors Are Met 18

 1. The Proposed Method For Distributing Relief Is Effective..... 18

 2. The Proposed Attorneys’ Fees 19

 3. The Parties Have One Other Agreement 20

 4. All Settlement Class Members Are Treated Equitably..... 21

 E. The Other *Girsh* Factors Support Final Approval 23

 1. The Reaction Of The Settlement Class Favors Approval..... 23

 2. The Stage Of The Proceedings And The Amount Of Discovery Completed..... 24

IV. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE FINALLY CERTIFIED 26

V. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE APPROVED27

VI. CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alves v. Main,
2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012)12

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)10

Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998)8

Bernhard v. TD Bank, N.A.,
2009 WL 3233541 (D.N.J. Oct. 5, 2009)12

Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma,
2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019)21

Dartell v. Tibet Pharms., Inc.,
2017 WL 2815073 (D.N.J. June 29, 2017) 13, 19

Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless,
609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)5

Girsh v. Jepson,
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) 8, 13

Goodman v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.,
2022 WL 2358403 (D.N.J. June 30, 2022) 13, 14, 15, 17

Harris v. U.S. Physical Therapy, Inc.,
2012 WL 3277278 (D. Nev. July 18, 2012)29

In re Aetna Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2001 WL 20928 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2001)22

In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.,
455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006) 8, 17

In re BHP Billiton Limited Sec. Litig.,
 2019 WL 1577313 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2019).....20

In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. and Derivative Litig.,
 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015)16

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)5

In re Greenwich Pharms. Sec. Litig.,
 1993 WL 436031 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 25, 1993).....10

In re Ikon Office Sols. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)22

In re Innocoll Holdings Public Ltd. Co. Sec. Litig.,
 2022 WL 16533571 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 28, 2022).....29

In re Limelight Networks, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2011 WL 13185749 (D. Ariz. Mar. 23, 2011)20

In re Lucent Techs., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
 307 F. Supp. 2d 633 (D.N.J. 2004)..... 14, 27

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....15

In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc.,
 2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016)..... 14, 24

In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 176 F.R.D. 158 (E.D. Pa. 1997)23

In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.,
 2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013)27

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997).....15

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....20

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance Sec. Litig.,
2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013).....23

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 5218066 (D.N.J. Dec. 31, 2009)29

In re Schering-Plough Corp.,
2012 WL 4482032 (D.N.J. Sept. 25, 2012).....9

In re Schering-Plough/Merck Merger Litig.,
2010 WL 1257722 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2010)8

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)5

In re Wilmington Tr. Sec. Litig.,
2018 WL 6046452 (D. Del. Nov. 19, 2018).....25

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)27

Inmates of Northumberland Co. Prison v. Reish,
2009 WL 8670860 (M.D. Pa. March 17, 2009)8

Lewis v. Goldsmith,
95 F.R.D. 15 (D.N.J. 1982)10

*Lincoln Adventures LLC v. Those Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London
Members*,
2019 WL 4877563 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2019).....17

Little-King v. Hayt Hayt & Landau,
2013 WL 4874349 (D.N.J. Sept. 10, 2013).....25

Malchman v. Davis,
761 F.2d 893 (2d Cir. 1985)10

New York State Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. Gen. Motors Co.,
315 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Mich. 2016).....21

O’Hern v. Vida Longevity Fund, LP,
2023 WL 3204044 (D. Del. May 2, 2023) 21, 23, 24

Singleton v. First Student Mgmt. LLC,
2014 WL 3865853 (D.N.J. Aug. 6, 2014).....8

Swinton v. SquareTrade, Inc.,
2019 WL 617791 (S.D. Iowa Feb. 14, 2019).....7

Vaccaro v. New Source Energy Partners L.P.,
2017 WL 6398636 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2017).....26

Walsh v. Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co. Inc.,
726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983).....27

Weikel v. Tower Semiconductor Ltd.,
183 F.R.D. 377 (D.N.J. 1998)10

Wilson v. LSB Indus., Inc.,
2018 WL 3913115 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2018)11

Yedlowski v. Roka Bioscience, Inc.,
2016 WL 6661336 (D.N.J. Nov. 10, 2016).....24

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
